State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentMarch 1, 2016
2015 Senate Bill 532 Date of publication*:March 2, 2016

2015 WISCONSIN ACT 217

AN ACT torepeal 442.04 (5) (c); antb amend 442.04 (5) (b) 3. and 442.04 (5) (b) 4. of the statutgating to:
continuingeducation and examination requirements for certified public accountants and modifying various adminis
trativerules promulgated by the Accounting Examining Board relating to accounting.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Accy 1.001(1) Chapters Accy 1 to- 8 apply to a per
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: sonwho practices as a certified public accountant in this
state.
SectioNn 1. 442.04 (5) (b) 3. of the statutes is SecTioN 5. Accy 1.001 (2) othe administrative code
amendedo read: is amended to read:
442.04(5) (b) 3. The person hammpleted at least Accy 1.001(2) A certified public accountant may be

150semester hours of education-wath-accounting-cen held responsible for compliance with timales of the
centrationat an institution_that include course work in examiningboard by any person associatgth the certi
accountingand business subjects, as determined by thefied public accountant in a firm who is either under his or
examiningboard and has received a baché&aoor higher hersupervision or is a member of the firm.
degreewith-an-accounting-concentration-from-an-institu SecTioN 6. Accy 1.001 (3) othe administrative code
tion,-except-as-provided-in-p4c). is amended to read:
SecTioN 2. 442.04 (5) (b) 4. of the statutes is Accy 1.001(3) A certified public accountant shall
amendedo read: not permit others to carry out acts en-his-or e
442.04(5) (b) 4. Except as provided in s. 442.0%& accountant'sbehalf, either with or withoutompensa
personhas successfully passed an examination in suchtion, which, if carried out by the certified public account
subjects affecting accountancy and busineas the ant,would violate chs. Accy 1 to- 8.
examiningboard considers necessar person is not SeEcTION 7. Accy 1.002 (1) and (2f the administra
eligible to takethe examination under this subdivision tive code are amended to read:
unlessthe person hasompleted at least 120 semester Accy 1.002(1) A person licensed as a certifigdblic
hoursunder-subd.—30f education at an institution that accountanthat has significant influence over aACiPe-
includecourse work in accounting and business subjects,latedbusiness is consideredhe practicing as a certified
asdetermined by the examining board. public accountant in the @GPrelated business arll
SecTioN 3. 442.04 (5) (c) of the statutes is repealed. personswith ownership interest in the business shal fol
SecTioN 4. Accy 1.001 (1) othe administrative code  low the rules of the-examinirtgpard inthe operation of
is amended to read: the CRA-related business.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(2) A person who operates a business and is licensedant;as-defined-in-the-statutes;-shall knowingigy do
asa certified public accountant and who advertises or any of the following:

otherwiseholdsout as a certified public accountant shall

follow the rules of the-examinirigpard in the operation
of any business.

SecTioN 8. Accy 1.003 (intro.) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Accy 1.003 Definitions. (intro.) As used in chs.
Accy1to-96:

SectioN 9. Accy 1.003 (2m){2r) and (7m) of the
administrativecode are created to read:

Accy 1.003(2m) “Board” means the accounting
examiningboard.

(2r) “Certified public accountant” or “C#&#” means

(1) Knowingly misrepresent facts,-and-when

(2) Whenengaged in the practice of public acceunt
ing, including the rendering of tax and management-advi
sory services;-shall-naubordinate his or her judgment

to others.In-tax-practice;a-memineay resolve doubt
infavor-ofthe client-aslong-as-there-is reasonable-support

for that position.
SecTion 13. Accy 1.201 (1) (intro.) of the adminis

trative code is amended to read:

Accy 1.201(1) (intro.) -Allpersond persorlicensed
to practice as a certifigoublic accountant,-as-defined in
thestatutesshall comply with all othe following gen

aperson considered to be in practice as a certified publiceral standards as interpreted by bodies designated by the

accountanunder s. 442.02, Stats.

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

(7m) “Financial statements” means statements and Council,and must justify any departures therefrom.

footnotesrelated thereto that undertake to present an

actualor anticipatedinancial position as of a point in
time, or results of operations, cash floar changes in
financial position for a period of time, in conformity with
generally accepted accountingrinciples or another
comprehensivédasis of accounting. “Financial state
ments” does not include incidental financial data
includedin management advisory service reportsup
portrecommendations to a client; nor does it inclize
returnsand supporting schedules.

SecTioN 10. Subchapter 1l (title) of chapter Accy 1
[precedesAccy 1.101] of the administrative cods
amendedo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 1
SUBCHAPTER I
INDEPENDENCEPROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT, INTEGRITY,

AND OBJECTIVITY

SecTioN 11. Accy 1.101 of the administrative code
is repealed and recreated to read:

Accy 1.101 Pofessional conduct. (1)The board

adoptsby reference the “Code of Professional Conduct”

publishedby the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountantseffective as of Decembdis, 2014, except

SecTioN 14. Accy 1.202 of the administrative code
is amended to read:

Accy 1.202 Auditing standards. A person licensed
to practice as a certified public accountant shall not per
mit the certified public accountaasthame to bassoci
atedwith financial statements in such a manner as to
imply that the certified public accountant is acting as an
independenpublic accountant unless the certified public
accountanhas complied with the applicable generally
acceptedhuditingstandards promulgated by the Ameri
canlinstitute of Certified Public Accountants. Statements
on auditing standards used by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants auditing standaedecu
tive-committeeboardare, for purposes of this-ruthap
ter, considered to be interpretations of the generally
acceptedauditing standards, and departures from such
statementsnust be justified by those who do not follow
them.

SecTioN 15. Accy 1.301 (2) (djnd (4) of the admin
istrativecode are amended to read:

Accy 1.301(2) (d) To preclude a certified public
accountanfrom responding to an inquiry made by the
ProfessionakEthics Division of the American Institutd
Certified Public Accountants, by the duly constituted

thatreferences to “member” are replaced by “a person investigativeor disciplinary body of a state society of

licensedto practice as a certified public accountant.”

(2) All definitions included in the American Institute
of Certified Public AccountantCode of Professional
Conductshall apply only within that document.

Note: The AICHA Code of Professional Condust
available electronically athttp://pub.aicpa.@/codeof-
conduct/Ethics.aspar may be obtained from:

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036-8775

SecTioN 12. Accy 1.102 of the administrative code

certified publicaccountants, or under any state statutes or
the standards of the Securities and Exchange Commis
sion or the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board

(4) The prohibition in sub. (1) against disclosofe
confidentialinformation obtained in the courséa pro
fessionalengagement does not apyity disclosure of
suchinformation when required to properly disathe
certified public accountard’ responsibility accordintp
the professiors standards.The prohibition would not
apply, for example, to disclosure, as required by AU-C

is renumbered Accy 1.102 (intro.) and amended to read:section5615600f Statement on Auditing Standafds.

Accy 1.102 Integrity and objectivity. (intro.) No

1-of,_regarding thesubsequent discovery of facts exist

personlicensed to practice as a certified public account ing at the date of the auditsrreport which would have



2015 Senate Bill 532

affectedthe auditors report had the auditor been aware
of such facts.

SecTioN 16. Accy 1.302 (1) and (3) of the adminis
trative code are amended to read:

Accy 1.302(1) ConTINGENT FEES Except as pro
vided in sub.-(3)(2), a certified public accountant may
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requiredby law to file, forfiling a false or fraudulent
incometax return or other document on his or her or-a cli
ent'sbehalf, or for willful aiding in the preparatien-and/or
and presentatiorof a false or fraudulent income tax
returnof a client, or fothe willful making of a falseep
resentation in connection with the determinatoilec

chargea contingent fee provided the accountant and thetion, or refund of any tax, whether it be in his or her own

clientmake a contingeriee agreement in writing, signed

behalf or in behalfof a client, the board will initiate

by the client, which states the method by which the fee is chargesn every instance.
to be determined and describes all costs and expenses to Section 18. Accy 1.401 (2) (f) of the administrative

be chaged to the client. Upon conclusiofthe contin
gentfee matterthe accountant shall provide the client

codeis amended to read:
Accy 1.401(2) (f) Notification of convictions. A cer

with a written statement showing the fee and all the coststified public accountant shall notify the board in writing

andexpenses chged to the client.

(3) Commissions Except as provided in sub- (3),
a certified public accountant magceive a commission
providedthat at the time theeferral or recommendation
is made, the accountant informs the client in writing of
theamount and reason for the commission.

SecTioN 17. Accy 1.401 (1) and (2) (a) (intro.), (c)
and(e) 2. of the administrativeode are amended to read:

Accy 1.401(1) No person licensed to practice as a
certified public accountant;-as-defined-in-thmtutes,
shallcommit an act discreditable to the profession.

p:%
certified public accountant’ working papers are-his or
her the property_ofthe certified public accountaand
neednot be surrendered to the client. Howeugsome
instanceswvorking papers will contain data-whithat
should properly be reflected in the cliestbooks and
recordsbut which that for convenience have not been
duplicatedtherein, with theresult that the cliers’records
are incomplete. In such instances, the portion of the
working papers containing such data constitutes @fart

theclient’s records, and copies should be made available

to the client upon requeslt a certified public accountant
is engaged to perforrmoertain work for a client and the
engagemernis terminated prior to the completion of such
work, the certified public accountant is required to return
or furnish copies of only those records originally given to
the certified public accountant by the client. Examples
of working papers that are considered to be the ciient’
recordswould include all of the following

(c) Duty discharged. Once the certified public
accountanhas returned the cliesttecords or furnished
the copies of such records-andfardnecessary suppert
ing data, the obligation has been disgealin this regard
andit is not necessary to complyith any subsequent
requestgo again furnish such records.

(e) 2. On conviction for willful failure to file an
incometax return or-otheanotherdocument-whichthat
the certified public accountant as an individual is

within 60-daysi8 hoursafter being convicted of a crime.

SecTioN 19. Accy 1.404 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Accy 1.404(1) A person who is engaged in practice
asa certified public accountant,-as-defined-in-the statutes,
shallnotconcurrently engage in any business or occupa
tion whichthatwould create a conflict of interest render
ing professional services.

SecTioN 20. Accy 1.405 of the administrative code
is repealed and recreated to read:

Accy 1.405 Firm Names. (1)An individual or firm
may practice as a certified public accountant in any form
of business @anization permitted by state laMo per
sonlicensed to practice as a certified public accountant
may practice under a firm name that is misleadingpas
thetype of oganization. A misleading @Ffirm name
is any of the following:

(a) A name that contains any representation that
would be likely to cause a reasonable person to misunder
standor be confused about the legal form of the firm, or
aboutwho the owners or members of the firm are, such
asareference to a type ofganization or an abbreviation
thereofthat does noaccurately reflect the form under
which the firm is oganized, including any of the follow
ing:
1. A name that impliethe existence of a corporation
whenthe firm is not a corporation, such as through the use
of the words “corporation,” “incorporated,” “Ltd.,” “p¥o
fessionalcorporation,” or an abbreviation thereof as part
of the firm name if thdirm is not incorporated or is not
a professional corporation.

2. A name that impliethe existence of a partnership
whenthere is not partnership, such as by use of the term
“partnership” or “limited liability partnership” orthe
abbreviatior’LLP” if the firm is not such an entity

3. A name that includes the name of an individual
whois not a CR if the title “CPAs” is included in the firm
name.

4. A name that includes information about or indi
catesan association with persons who are members
of the firm, except as provided in subs. (3) and (4).

5. A name that includes the terms “& Compari&
Associate,"or “Group,” if the firm does not include, in
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addition to the named partneshareholderowner or SecTioN 22. Subchapter I (title) of chapter Accy 2
memberat least one othemnamed partngshareholder [precedesAccy 2.001] of the administrative code
owner,member or staf employee. createdo read:
(b) A name that contains any representation that CHAPTER ACCY 2
would be likely to cause a reasonable person to laave SUBCHAPTER |
false or unjustified expectation of favorable results or AUTHORITY AND DEFINITIONS
capabilitiesthrough theuse of a false or unjustified state SecTioN 23. Accy 2.001 of the administrative code
mentof fact as to any material matter is created to read:
(c) A name that claims or implies the ability to influ Accy 2.001 Authority. The rules in this chapter are
encea regulatory body or 6i€ial. adoptedunder theauthority in ss. 15.08 (5) (b), 221.1
(d) A name that includes the name of an owner whose(2), and 442.04, Stats.
licensehas been revoked for disciplinary reasonshey SecTION 24. Accy 2.002 of the administrative code
board,whereby the licensee has been prohibftedn is created to read:
practicingpublic accountancy or prohibited from using Accy 2.002 Definitions. In this chapter:
thetitle CFA or holding himself or herself out as a certi (1) “Accredited” means to be listed by an accrediting
fied public accountant. agencyrecognized by the secretary of the federal depart

(2) Any of the following isa permissible type of @P mentof education.
firm name if it does not otherwise violate this subchapter:  Note: For a listing of accrediting agencies recog
(&) A firm name that includes the names of one or nizedby the secretary of the federal department of educa

moreformer or present owners. tion, see

(b) A firm name that excludes the names of one or http:/www?2.ed.gov/admins/finaid/accred/accredita
moreformer or present owners. tion_pg6.html.

(c) A firm name that uses the EHtle as part of the (2) “Bachelofs degree” means a baccalaureate

firm name when all named individuals are ownerthef degreenormally conferred by universities and colleges
firm who hold such title oare former owners who held thecompletion of at least a 4-yeésll-time, academic-
suchtitle at the time they ceased to be owners of the firm. yearprogram of study

(d) A firm name that includes the name of a nonACP Note: Some students compldtee 4-year bachelsr
ownerif the CFA title is not a part of the firm name. degreen less than 4 years by attending sumstdtool

(3) A network firm may use eommon brand name  or maximum course loads over a number of academic
or share common initials as part of the firm name. semesters.

(4) A network firm may use the network name as the SecTioN 25. Subchapter 1l (title) of chapter Accy 2
firm’s name, provided that it also shares one or more of [precedesAccy 2.101] of the administrative cods
thefollowing characteristics with other firms in the net  createdo read:

work: CHAPTER ACCY 2

(@ Common control, as defined by generally SUBCHAPTER I
acceptedaccounting principles in the U.S., among the APPLICATION FOR CER'IFICATION
firms through ownership, management, or other means. OF INDIVIDUALS

(b) Profits or costsexcluding costs of operating the SecTioN 26. Accy 2.101 (Note) of thadministrative

association, costs developing audit methodologies, codeis created to read:
manualsand training courses, and other costs that are  Accy 2.101Note: Application forms are available
immaterialto the firm. uponrequest tahe boards ofice at 1400 East @shing-
(c) A common business strategy that involeego ton Avenue, FO. Box 8935, Madison WI 53708-8935 or
ing collaboration among the firms whereby the firms are onthe Internet at wwwsps.wi.goy An applicant with
responsibldor implementing the associatiarstrategy a disability will be provided reasonable accommeda
andareheld accountable for performance pursuant to thattions.
strategy. SecTioN 27. Accy 2.101 (3), (4and (5) of the admin
(d) A significant part of professional resources. istrativecode are created to read:
(e) Common quality control policies and procedures Accy 2.101(3) Evidence of at least one year of public
that participating firms are required to implemeartd accountingexperience as required by s. Accy 2.408

thatare monitored by the association. s.442.04 (5) (b) 5., Stats.
SecTioN 21. Chapter Accy 2 (title) of the administra (4) Evidence that the applicant haaccessfully
tive code is created to read: passed each section of the Uniform Certified Public
CHAPTER ACCY 2 AccountantExamination.
INDIVIDUAL CER TIFICA TION AND (5) Successful completion of the open book profes

LICENSURE sionalethics examination on statutes and rules governing
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the practice of public accounting inig¢onsinas set forth
in s. Accy 2.306.

SecTion 28. Subchapter I (title) of chapter Accy 2
[precedesAccy 2.202] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 2
SUBCHAPTER IlI
EDUCATION

SecTioN 29. Accy 2.202 (1) (a) to (f) and (2) of the
administrative code are created to read:

Accy 2.202(1) (a) Intermediate financialccourt
ing.
(b) Advanced financial accounting.

(c) Cost or managerial accounting.

(d) Taxation.

(e) Auditing.

(f) Accounting information systems.

(2) At least 24 semester hoursbusiness courses
otherthan accounting courses, tae undegraduate or
graduatdevel, including at least one course in eacthef
following subjects:

(&) Economics.

(b) Finance.

(c) Marketing.

(d) Management or ganizational behavior

(e) Business law

() Information technology

Note: The coursesovering the subjects of advanced
financial accounting, cost or manageriatcounting,
taxation,and auditing under s. Accy 2.202 (1), would
generallybe courses taken beyond the introduction level.
A course would generally be considered advanced-finan
cial accounting if it covers one or maoéthe following
topics:foreign currency transactions, partnerships, state
andlocal governments, not—for—profit entities, consoli
dations,meigers and acquisitions, intercompany transac
tions, fraud investigations, accounting theorsnd
accountingesearch.

SecTioN 30. Subchapter IV (title) of chapter Accy 2
[precedesAccy 2.301] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 2
SUBCHAPTER IV
EXAMINATION

SecTion 31. Accy 2.305 (1) (g) of the administrative
codeis created to read:

Accy 2.305(1) (g) Falsifying or misrepresenting
educationatredentials or other information required for
admissiorto the examination.

SecTioN 32. Subchapter V (title) of chapter Accy 2
[precedesAccy 2.401] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 2
SUBCHAPTER V
EXPERIENCE
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SecTioN 33. Accy 2.401 (2) of the administrative
codeis created to read:

Accy 2.401(2) Experience may consist of providing
any type of services or advice using accountigitest,
compilation,management advisgriinancial advisory
tax, or related consulting skills.

SecTioN 34. Subchapter VI (title) of chapter Accy 2
[precedesAccy 2.501] of the administrative code
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 2
SUBCHAPTER VI
LICENSURE

SecTion 35. Accy 2.501 of the administrative code
is created to read:

Accy 2.501 Requiements for renewal andrein-
statementof individual licenses. (1) RENEWAL BEFORE
5 YEARS. An individual certified public accountantho
files an application for renewal of a license within 5 years
afterthe renewal date may renew his or her license by fil
ing with the board all of the following:

(a) An application for renewal on a form prescribed
by the department.

(b) Thefee determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a), Stats., and the applicable late rendasl
specifiedin s. 440.08 (3) (a), Stats.

(2) RENEWAL AFTERS5 YEARS. An individual certified
public accountant who filean application for renewal of
a license 5 years or more after the renewal date may
renewhis or her license by filing with the board all of the
following:

(a) An application for renewal on a form prescribed
by the department.

(b) Thefee determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a), Stats., and the applicable late rendeel
specifiedin s. 440.08 (3) (a), Stats.

(c) \erification of successful completion of
examinationsspecified in s. Accy 2.301 or education
specifiedin s. Accy 2.202 or both as may be prescribed
by the board.

(3) ReinsTATEMENT. (a) Notwithstanding the boasl’
authority under s. 442.12 (1) (g), Stats., to grant a hearing
pursuanto an application in writing and notice, an indi
vidual certified public accountant who has a license with
unmetdisciplinary requirements and who has failed to
renewthe license within 5 years after ttemewal date, or
an individual whose license hdaseen surrendered or
revoked, may apply for reinstatement of his or her
license. The request shall be writing and be accompa
niedby all of the following:

1. The materials and fee specified in sub. (2) (a) to (c).

2. Evidenceof completion of disciplinary require
ments,if applicable.

3. Evidence of rehabilitation athange in circum
stancesvarranting reinstatement of the credential.
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(b) The board shatjrant reinstatement of a license
following an application for reinstatement under. pay
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Accy 2.101 (title) Examination—application
Application. (intro.) A candidatefathe certified-public

if the board determines the individual has satisfied the accountanexaminationapplying for a certificate as a

requirementsinder par(a) 1. to 3. and the board deter
minesreinstatement is warranted.
SecTioN 36. Chapter Accy 3 (title) of the administra
tive code is repealed and recreated to read:
CHAPTER ACCY 3
ENDORSEMENT
SecTioN 37. Subchapter | (title) of chapter Accy 3
[precedesAccy 3.001] of the administrative cods
createdo read:
CHAPTER ACCY 3
SUBCHAPTER |
AUTHORITY AND DEFINITIONS
SecTioN 38. Accy 3.01of the administrative code is
repealed.
SectioN 39. Accy 3.02 of the administrative code is
renumbered\ccy 2.301 and amended to read:
Accy 2.301 Examination. A candidate for a cefti

certified public accountarghall apply on an application

form prowded by the boardrandiueﬂqeappheanemm the

date The appllcatlon shaII be supported by all of the fol
lowing:

SecTION 44. Accy 3.05 (1) (b) (intro.) and. of the
administrative code are consolidated, renumbered Accy
2.101 (2) and amended to read:

Accy 2.101(2) Proof of fulfilling the educational
requirementspecified in s. Acc@.202 and s. 442.04 (5),
Stats, by submitting-either-—1.—Certifierkrtified copies
of transcripts for all academic work completed at an-insti
tution, as defined in s. 442.04 (5) (a), Stats., at least one
of which must reflect the award of a bachar higher
degreejf the-candidate-has-graduated-prior-to-filthg
applicationand the completion of 150 semester hours,
includingin courses covering each of the subjects and the

fied public accountant certificate shall successfully pass semestehours specified in s. Accy 2.202 (1) and (2)

the certified public accountant examination set forth in s.
Accy 3.032.302and the professional ethics examination
setforth in s. Accy-3:1@2.306

SecTioN 40. Accy 3.030f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.302, andiccy 2.302 (1), as renum
bered,s amended to read:

Accy 2.302(1) The subjects covering the discipline
of accounting in the certified public accountant examina
tion shall be as provided-in-the-4-sections-ofligghe
boardof examiners of the American-institute-of certified
public-accountants-uniform-certified-public-accountant
examinationlnstitute of Certified Public Accountants
Uniform Certified Public Accountant ExaminatioriThe
passinggrade on each section is 75 or higher

SecTIoN 41. Accy 3.03 (1) (Note) of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTioN 42. Accy 3.040f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.303 and amended to read:

Accy 2.303 Education equired for examination
A candidate for the certified public accountant examina

tion must-possess-a-bachetor-higher-degree-with

following-the-date-of examinaticwomplete 120 semester

hoursof education, including coursesvering each of

SecTioN 45. Accy 3.05 (1) (b) 2. and 3. and (c), (2)
and (3) of the administrative code are repealed.

SecTioN 46. Accy 3.05 (3) (Note) of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTioN 47. Accy 3.055 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 48. Accy 3.060f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.304, and Accy 2.304 (title), (1), (3)
and (4), as renumbered, are amended to read:

Accy 2.304 (title) Examination Candidates for
examination. (1) A candidate shall be allowed to sit for
eachsection of the uniform certified public accountant
examinationindividually and-in-any-order

(3) A candidate must pass all sections of the uni
form certified public accountant examination withan
rolling 18—-month period-whiclhat begins on the date
thatthe first section is passed.

(4) If all-4-sectionmny sectiorof the uniform certi
fied public accountant examination-ais not passed
within the rolling 18—-month period, credit for any section
passedutside the 18—-month period shall expire and that
sectionshall be retaken.

SecTioN 49. Accy 3.070f the administrative code is
repealed.

SecTioN 50. Accy 3.08 of the administrative code is
repealed.

SecTioN 51. Accy 3.09 of the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.305, and Accy 2.305 (1) (intro.), (a)

the subjects and the semester hours specified in s. Accyto (d), (2) and (4), as renumbered, are amended to read:

2.202(1) and (2)
SecTION 43. Accy 3.05 (title) and (1) (intro.) and (a)

Accy 2.305(1) (intro.) Cheating on the certified pub
lic accountant examinationasserious breach of integrity

of the administrative code are renumbered Accy 2.101and indicates a lack of good professional character

(title), (intro.) and (1), and Accy 2.101 (title) aidtro.),
asrenumbered, are amended to read:

Cheatingon an examination includes,-butis-notlimited
to any of the following
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(&) Communications concerning axamination

_7_

2015Wisconsin Act 217
SecTioN 55. Subchapter 111 (title) of chapter Accy 3

beingwritten takenbetween candidates inside or outside [precedesAccy 3.201] of the administrative cods

of the examination room, or copying anotseanswers.

(b) Communications concerning axamination
being written taken with accomplices outside of the
examinatiorroom.

(c) Substitutionby a candidate of another person to

sit in the examination room for trmndidate and-write

takeone or more of the examination questions-or-papers

for the candidate.

(d) Reference to “crilnotes,"test books, electronic
media,or other materials, other than those provideti¢o
candidateas part of the examinatioimside or outside of

the examination room during periods examinations are

beingwritten taken
(2) Penalties imposed by the board for cheating

the examination shall be related to the seriousness of the

offense. Cheating-whiclihatwas planned in advance is
the most serious &énse.
enteringof a failing grade on all sections-writterkenfor

createdo read:
CHAPTER ACCY 3
SUBCHAPTER Il
FOREIGN ENDORSEMENT CANDIDAES
SecTioN 56. Chapter Accy 4 (title) of the administra
tive code is repealed and recreated to read:
CHAPTER ACCY 4
ENFORCEMENT
SecTioN 57. Subchapter | of chapter Accy 4 [pre
cedesAccy 4.001] of the administrative code is created
to read:
CHAPTER ACCY 4
SUBCHAPTER |
AUTHORITY
Accy 4.001 Authority. The rules in this chapter are
adoptedpursuant tathe authority in ss. 15.08 (5) (b),

Penalties may include the 227.11(2) and 442.12, Stats.

SecTioN 58. Accy 4.010f the administrative code is

the examinations in which cheating occurred and suspen renumberediccy 5.301.

sionof the right to-writdakethe next scheduled examina
tion after the examination in which cheating occumwed

tothe entering-of a failing-grade-on-all sections written for

SecTioN 59. Accy 4.020f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 5.101 and amended to read:
Accy 5.101 Firm license. A firm shall meet the own

the examinations-in-which-cheating-occurred-and-suspen ershiprequirements of s. 442.08 (2) (c) 2., Stats., lzd

sionof the right to write for as margs the next 6 sched

licensedas a certified public accountant if amgember

uledexaminations-after the-examination-in-which-cheat of the firm practices as a certified public accountant in

ing-occurred Time within which conditional credit
previouslyearned for passing part of tegamination

Wisconsinether-than-on-a-temporary-basis-as-described
in-s-442.025(4);-StatdAn individual licensed as a &P

maybe extended by board action in situations where pen mayonly provide attest services, as defined in s. 442.001
altiesare levied, and by as long as the period of suspen (1), Stats., in a CRfirm that has a firm license

sion.

(4) Other jurisdictions to whicka candidate may
apply to write take the certified public accountant
examinationduring aperiod of suspension of the right to
write take the examinatioshall be notified of the penalty
leviedin Wisconsin.

SecTioN 52. Accy 3.100f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.306.

SectioN 53. Subchapter 1l (title) of chapter Accy 3
[precedesAccy 3.101] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 3
SUBCHAPTER Il
CERTIFICATION BY ENDORSEMENT

SecTioN 54. Accy 3.11 of the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.307, and\ccy 2.307 (1), as renum
bered,is amended to read:

Accy 2.307(1) -ApplicantsAn applicantfor the cert

SecTioN 60. Accy 4.030f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 5.201.

SecTioN 61. Accy 4.035 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 62. Accy 4.037 of the administrative code
is renumbered Acc¥.102, and Accy 5.102 (3) (d), as
renumberedis amended to read:

Accy 5.102(3) (d) That the applicarttas satisfied the
peerreview requirements in s. 442.087, Stats., and ch.
Accy 96.

SecTioN 63. Accy 4.040f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 5.302 and amended to read:

Accy 5.302 Firms without office in this state.
Firmswithout a bona fide @ite in this state, as described
in s. Accy-4-065.303(2), may bdicensed if there is a
licensedWisconsin certified public accountadesig
natedas the individual responsible for the fismtom
pliancewith ch. 442 Stats., for the \lconsin engage

fied public accountant examination may request a review mentor engagements.

of their examinatiompapers-from-the- American-Institute

SecTioN 64. Accy 4.050f the administrative code is

of certifiedpublic-accountants-advisory-grading-service renumberediccy 5.103.

his or her examination from the National Association of

StateBoards of Accountancy

SecTioN 65. Accy 4.060f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 5.303.
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SecTION 66. Accy 4.07 (title) of the administrative
codeis renumbered Accy 5.401 (title) and amended to
read:

Accy 5.401 (title) Change in-membermembersof
a firm.

SecTioN 67. Accy 4.07 (1) othe administrative code
is renumbered Accy 5.401 (1) (intro.) and amended to
read:

Accy 5.401(1) (intro.) The boards-toshallbe noti
fied by the firmin writing of changes in the-member
memberwf the firm or firm name or anyf the following
no later than 30 days after the change.

SecTioN 68. Accy 4.07 (2) othe administrative code
is renumbered 5.401 (3).

SecTioN 69. Subchapter Il of chapter Accy 4 [pre
cedesAccy 4.101] of the administrative code is created
to read:

CHAPTER ACCY 4
SUBCHAPTER I
DISCIPLINE

Accy 4.101 Giounds for discipline. Grounds for
disciplineinclude all of the following:

(1) Engaging in dishonestiraud, or deceit in obtain
ing a certificate or license, including submittingthe
boardany evidence known to be false orged in, or in
supportof, anapplication for a certificate or license or
cheatingon an examination.

(2) Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, or
untruerepresentations in the performance of services.

(3) Using the CR title or providingattest services in
this state without a certificater license or without prop
erly qualifying to practice across state lines.

(4) Using or attempting to use a certificate or license
thathas been suspended or revoked.

(5) Making any false, misleading, or deceptive state
mentin support ofan application for a license filed by
anothermperson.

(6) Failing to comply with professional standards as
to the attest or compilation competency requirements for
thosewho supervise attest compilation engagements
andsign reports on financial statemeatther compila
tion communicationswith respect to financial state
ments.

(7) Failing to comply with the applicable peer review
requirementset out in ch. Accy 6.

(8) Engagingin conduct reflecting adversely upon
thelicensees fitness to perform services, including €on
ductconstituting incompetenceén this subsection, “cen
duct constituting incompetence” includes gross negli
gencerecklessnessr repeated acts of negligence in the
licensee’'secord of professional practice.

(9) Engaging in professional practice while having
any condition, whether physical onental, that endan
gersthe public by impairingkill and care in providing
professionalservices. Evidence of such a condition
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includesevidence that thperson has been adjudicated as
mentallyincompetent.

(10) Presenting a license issued to another person as
one’sown.

(11) Concealing information regarding violatiomg
other licensees when questioned or requested by the
board.

(12) Willfully failing to file a report or record
requiredby state or federal law; willfully impeding or
obstructingthe filing of such a report @ecord or induc
ing another person to impede or obstrsieth filing by
anotherperson; or making or filing such a report or record
thatone knows tde false. A finding, adjudication, con
sentorder or conviction by a federal or stateurt,
agencypr regulatory authority or by the Public Company
AccountingOversight Board that a licensee has willfully
failed to file a required report or record shall be prima
facie evidence of a violation of this subsection.

(13) Having an active or stayed revocation or suspen
sion of any occupational license other privilege to
practiceany licensed occupation by or before atate,
federal,foreign, or other licensing or regulatory author
ity, provided that the grounds for the revocation or sus
pensioninclude wrongful conduct such as fraud, dishon
esty, or deceit or any other conduct that evidenaes
unfitnessof the applicant to practice public accountancy

SecTioN 70. Chapter Accy 5 (title) of the administra
tive code is repealed and recreated to read:

CHAPTER ACCY 5
FIRM LICENSURE

SecTioN 71. Accy 5.01 (title) of the administrative
codeis renumbered Accy 2.401 (title) and amended to
read:

Accy 2.401 (title) Review-datesof candidate’s
experience

SecTioN 72. Accy 5.010f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.401 (1) and amended to read:

Accy 2.401(1) Following the successful passing of
thewritten each section of theniform CRA examination
and upon written request by a candidate, a candislate’
experienceshall be reviewetby the board. The written
requestshall include employer verification statements
andinformation onexperience to update the experience
dataalready in the candidagefile. Such evaluatiowill
determinewhether the candidate qualifies at that time
underthe requirement of having at least one year of pub
lic accounting experience or its equivalent, thdisuf
ciencyof the experience or the equivalency to be judged
by theexaminingboard. The board shall inform the €an
didateif additional experience is needed. Upon gaining
the required additional experience, the candidate shall
notify the board and provide verification.

SecTioN 73. Accy 5.020f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.402.
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SecTioN 74. Accy 5.030f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.403 and amended to read:

Accy 2.403 Public accounting experienceAn indr
vidual must have at least one year of publézounting

experiencer its equivalent as determined by the board.
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SecTioN 84. Accy 5.401 (1) (a) to (d) and (2) of the
administrativecode are created to read:

Accy 5.401(1) (a) Formation of a new firm.

(b) Termination of a firm.

(c) Change in thenanagement of any brancHio¢

Experienceshall beacquired after the applicant has in this state.

earneda-degree-described-in-s-442.04 Stats.-that-quali

semestehours of education from an accreditmllege
or university including courses covering each of the-sub

(d) Establishment of a new brancliicé or the clos
ing or change of address of a brancficefin this state.

(2) The board shall be notified by a firm in writing of
any addition of a partnermember manager or share

jectsandthe semester hours specified in s. Accy 2.202 (1) holderor the retirement, withdrawal death of a partner

and(2). This experience must have been acquiign
5 years prior to applying for the certification as a certified
public accountant

SecTioN 75. Accy 5.040f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.404.

SecTioN 76. Accy 5.050f the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.405.

SecTioN 77. Accy 5.060f the administrative code is
repealed.

SecTioN 78. Accy 5.07 of the administrative code is
renumberediccy 2.406.

SecTioN 79. Subchapter | (title) of chapter Accy 5
[precedesAccy 5.101] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 5
SUBCHAPTER |
APPLICATION FOR FIRM LICENSURE

SectioN 80. Subchapter 1l (title) of chapter Accy 5
[precedesAccy 5.201] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 5
SUBCHAPTER Il
SOLE PROPRIEDR

SecTioN 81. Subchapter IlI (title) of chapter Accy 5
[precedesAccy 5.301] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 5
SUBCHAPTER Il
OFFICES; INTERNET PRACTICE

SecTioN 82. Accy 5.304 of the administrative code
is created to read:

Accy 5.304 Internet practice. A CRA firm offering

membermanager or shareholder as of January 1 of each
year.

SecTion 85. Subchapter | of chapter Accy 6 [pre
cedesAccy 6.001] of the administrative code is created
toread:

CHAPTER ACCY 6
SUBCHAPTER |
AUTHORITY AND DEFINITIONS

Accy 6.001 Authority. The rules in this chapter are
adoptedpursuant tathe authority in ss. 15.08 (5) (b),
227.11(2) and 442.087 (3), Stats.

Accy 6.002 Definitions. As used in this chapter:

(1) “Engagement review” means a peer review in
whichthe peer reviewer evaluates and reports on engage
mentssubmitted by a firmthat performs at its highest
level of service, only services under SSARS, or services
underthe SSAE that are not included in a system review
in order for the peereviewer to determine whether the
engagementsubmittedor review conform to applicable
professionaktandards in all material respects.

(2) “PCAOB” means thé&ublic Company Account
ing Oversight Board that conducts firm inspection of cer
tified public accounting firmsSecurities and Exchange
Commissiorissuer practices and other engagements sub
jectto its inspection process.

(3) “Peer review’ means a stydppraisal, or review
of one or more aspects of the attest services work of a
licenseeof a registered firm in the practice of public
accountingjn accordance with a peer-review program,
by a person or persons who hold licenses in this jurisdic
tion or another jurisdiction and who are nofileted

or rendering professional services via an Internet site With the person or firm being reviewed.

shallprovide in the Internet sihomepage, a name, an
addressand a principal state tiEensure as a means for

(4) () “Peer-review program” means the peer-re
view process developed and maintained by the American

regulatorsand the public to contact a responsible licensee Institute of Certified Professional Accountants and

in chageat the firm regarding complaints, questions, or
regulatorycompliance.

SecTioN 83. Subchapter IV (title) of chapter Accy 5
[precedesAccy 5.401] of the administrative cods
createdo read:

CHAPTER ACCY 5
SUBCHAPTER IV
FIRM MEMBERS

administeredy any of the following:

1. The Wsconsin Institute of Certified Professional
Accountants.

2. A peer-review program administrator approved
by a board that regulates certified public accountants in
anyother CR licensing jurisdiction.

(b) “Peer-review program” includes the standards
for administering, performing, and reporting peer
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reviews, oversight procedures, and training and related SUBCHAPTER lII
guidancematerials. REPORTS

Note: The AICHA Standards for Performing and SecTioN 88. Subchapter IV (title) of chapter Accy 6
Reportingon Peer Reviews are available on the Internet [precedesAccy 6.301] of the administrative codse

at http://wwwaicpa.org/Research/Standards/Peer- createdo read:
Review/DownloadableDocuments/PeerReviewStan- CHAPTER ACCY 6
dards.pdf. SUBCHAPTER IV

(5) “Peer-review reports” means reports issued by CONDUCTING PEER REVIEWS
the peer reviewer or peer-reviewing firm in accordance  Section 89. Accy 6.303 of the administrative code
with a peer-reviewprogram and that prograspeer-re is created to read:
view standards. Accy 6.303 ExtensionsThe oganization adminis

(6) “Peer-review standards” means professional teringthe peer-review program may grant extensions for
standardgor administering, performing, and reporting completingpeer reviews as long as theyanizationis
on peer reviews under a peer—review program. notified by the firm within 14 days prior to the due date

(7) “Peer reviewer” meansaertified public account  of the peer reviewExtensions may be granted for any of
ant or accounting firm responsible for conducting the thefoliowing reasons:
peerreview holding a valid and actiVieense to practice (1) An adverse health condition, including an illness
public accounting in goodtanding issued by this jufis injury.
diction or another jurisdiction who meets the peer
reviewer requirements established in the peer-review
standards.

(8) “SAS” means the Statements on Auditing Stan
dardsissued by the auditing standards board of the Amer
ican Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

(9) “SSAE” means the Statements on Standards for
AttestationEngagements issued by the auditing stan
dardsboard of the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants.

(10) “SSARS” means the Statements on Standards
for Accounting and Review Services issued by the
accountingand review services committee of the Ameri
canlnstitute of Certified Public Accountants.

(11) “System review” means a peer review in which

(2) Military service.

(3) Other good cause clearly outside of the control of
the public accounting firm.

SecTion 90. Accy 6.304 of the administrative code
is created to read:

Accy 6.304 Firm structure changes.In the event
afirm is meged, otherwise combined, dissolved, or sepa
rated, the oganization administeringhe peer review
shalldetermine which firm, if anys considered to be the
succeedindirm. The succeeding firm shall retain its peer
reviewstatus and the review due date.

SecTion 91. Chapter Accy 7 (title) of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTioN 92. Accy 7.01of the administrative code is

) . A led.
the peer reviewer determines whether the fasystem repea . . :
of quality control for its accounting and auditing practice repSZIC;éON 93. Accy 7.02 of the administrative code is

is designed and complied with to provitte firm with o . .
reasonablassurance of performing areporting in con SecTioN 94. Accy 7.03 of the administrative code is
formity with applicable professional standards, inelud "€Pealed. ,

ing the Statements on Quality Control Standards, No. 8 ~ SECTION 95. Accy 7.035 (intro.) and (2) of the
of the American Institute of Certified Public Account administrativecode are consolidated, renumbered Accy
ants,in all material respects for firms that at the fism’ 2-202 (intro.) and amended to read:

highestlevel of service, perforrengagements under the Accy 2.202  Education equired to—take—the
SAS, GovernmentAuditing Standards, examinations €xamination for certification. (intro.) A-persen-may
underthe SSAE, or pursuant to the standards of the Rottakethe-examinationleading to ttendidate apply
PCAOB not subject to permanent inspection by the ing for a certificate to practice as a certified public
PCAOB. accountantinless-the person-has;-as-pamaokt, in the

SecTion 86. Subchapter I (title) of chapter Accy 6  courseof having completedhe 150 semester hours of

[precedesAccy 6.101] of the administrative cods ~ education;met-one-of-the followingonditions: (2)

createdo read: Earnedhave earned baccalaureater graduate degree
CHAPTER ACCY 6 from-a an accreditetbusiness school or college of busi
SUBCHAPTER I nessthat-is-accredited-by-an-accrediting-agency-recog
FIRM RENEWAL nizedby the boardind completed-atl of the following:
SecTion 87. Subchapter I (title) of chapter Accy 6 (1) At least 24 semester hoursancounting at the
[precedesAccy 6.201] of the administrative cods undergraduatéevel or 15 semester hours at the graduate
createdo read: level, or an equivalent combination, includiegurses

CHAPTER ACCY 6 coveringthe subjects-dfinancial- accounting,-auditing,
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S- ; taigeast one
coursein each of the following subjects:

SecTioN 96. Accy 7.035 (1), (3), (4) and (5) of the
administrativecode are repealed.

SecTioN 97. Accy 7.04 (1) othe administrative code
is renumbered Accy 2.308 and amended to read:

Accy 2.308 Transfer of credit-applicant scores
Applicantswho have passed all or part of the uniform cer
tified public accountant examination in another jurisdic
tion but who have not yet received their certified public
accountantcertificate shall be able to transfer-grades
scoredn subjects passed toi¥¥onsin provided that:

(1) GradesScoredransferred must be certified to the
boardby the other jurisdiction and must be passed in
accordancewith rules applicable to Wconsin candi
dates.

(2) Transfer of-gradescoresmust be accepted by
boardaction and the applicanttified in a manner simi
lar to the action on-gradessoresfor Wisconsin appti
cants.

SecTioN 98. Accy 7.04 (2) othe administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 99. Accy 7.050f the administrative code is
renumberedAccy 3.101, and Accy 3.10Q1) (c), as
renumberedis amended to read:

Accy 3.101(1) (c) The applicant has been approved
unders. Accy-8.053.202

SecTioN 100. Accy 7.06 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SectioN 101. Accy 7.07 of the administrative code
is renumbered Accy 2.102.

SecTioN 102. Chapter Accy 8 (title) of the adminis
trative code is repealed.

SecTioN 103. Accy 8.01 (title) of the administrative
codeis renumbered Accy 3.001 (title).

SecTioN 104. Accy 8.01 (1) of the administrative
codeis renumbered Accy 3.001.

SecTioN 105. Accy 8.02 of the administrative code
is renumbered Accy 3.002.

SecTioN 106. Accy 8.03 (title), (1), (3), (4), (5) and
(6) of the administrative code are renumbered Accy
3.102(title), (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

SecTionN 107. Accy 8.04 of the administrative code
is renumbered Accy 3.201 and amended to read:

Accy 3.201 Foreign candidates. (1) Candidates
holding certificationsfrom foreign countries shall estab
lish their qualifications for a certificate lgndorsement
asset forth in ss. Accg.02-and-8.03.002 and 3.1Q2r
in s. Accy-8.053.202

(2) Except as provided in s. Acey-8.8202 educa
tion qualifications inforeign countries are not compara
ble to those in Méconsin. As no foreigachool is accred
ited by the-North-Central- Association-of Colleges-and
Schoolsorits regional-equivalersin accreditin@gency

thatis recognized by the secretary of the federal depart
mentof educationevidence oacceptance without defi
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ciencyinto a graduate program in a school accrediied

theNorth-Central-Association-of Colleges-and-Schools or
itsregional-equivalerdn agency that is recognized by the

secretaryof the federal department of educatisiti be
acceptedas evidence of equivalence for a bachislor

h|gherdegree —The—edueaﬁen—aeq4med—must—eenstltute

gdenthraEation

(3) Except as provided in s. Accy—8.@&202
examinationsn foreign countries have not been estab
lishedas beingcomparable to those in the United States.
Candidatesnust establish at least minimum qualifica
tionsin United States practice related to areas of business
law, federal income taxes, generally accepted auditing
standardsand generally accepted accounting principles.
Thewriting taking of uniform certified public accountant
examinationsn these areas woulte adequate evidence,
althoughother evidence may be accepted if validated.

(4) Except as provided in s. Acey-8.8202 experi
encemust include practice using United States related
techniquess noted in sub. (3). Experience will be-con
sideredon its merit without restriction as to where it was
acquired;so long as it is relevant to United States prac
tice.

SecTion 108. Accy 8.05 of the administrativeode
is renumbered Acc.202, and Accy 3.202 (2) (d), as
renumberedis amended to read:

Accy 3.202(2) (d) The applicant has successfully
completedhe professional ethics examination in s. Accy
3-102.306

SecTioN 109. Chapter Accy 9 (title) of the adminis
trative code is renumbered Chapter Accy 6 (title).

SecTioN 110. Accy 9.01 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 111. Accy 9.02 (Note) of the administrative
codeis renumbered Accy 6.101 (Note) and amended to
read:

Accy 6.101 Note: The following questions are
intendedto assist firms in determining whether a peer
reviewis required for renewal. Anfaimative response
to any partof any question means that a peer review is
required.Caution: This list is not exclusive. Refer to the
standardsf in doubt.

1. Does your firm auditSEC clients, including
employer-sponsorgalans required to file a formltK
with the SEC?

2. Does your firm currently perform the following
typesof engagements?

* Engagements applyin§tatements on Auditing
Standard$SASs) - Audits?

* Agreed-upon procedures?

* Engagements applyingtatements ostandards
for Accounting and Review Services (SSARS)?
* Reviews of financial statements?
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* Compilations of financial statements with disclo
sures?

* Compilations of financial statementahere
“Selected Information—Substantially All Disclosures
RequiredAre Not Included?”

. Compilations of financial statements that omit
substantially all disclosures?

e Engagements applyin§tatements ostandards
for Attestation Engagements (SSAE)?

* Engagementsapplying International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRSyr International Auditing
StandardglAS)?

e Examinations of prospective financ&htements
underSAARS?

* Compilations of prospective financial statements
underSAARS?

* Agreed-upon procedures of prospective financial
statements?

* Examinations of written assertions?

* Reviews of written assertions?

® Agreed-upon procedures of written assertions?

* Engagements under Government Auditing Stan
dards(Yellow Book)?

¢ Engagements applying PCAOB Auditing Stan
dards?

* Engagements applying PCAOB Attestation Stan
dards?

¢ Work performed as subject tequirements of the
AICPA peer-review program?

SecTioN 112. Accy 9.02 of the administrative code

is renumbered Accy 6.101, and Accy 6.101 (1) and (2),

asrenumbered, are amended to read:

Accy 6.101(1) After Januani; 2005, am\n applica
tion for renewal by a certified public accounting firm that
providesor offers to provide attest services shall include
adescription of at Ieast one peer review of the firm under

public-accountants-in-another-statdthin 3 years pre

cedingthe application for renewal. The description shall

identify the -board=approvedpeer review program

administratorjf administered by a peer—review program

_12_

2015 Senate Bill 532

administratoapproved by a board that regulates certified
public accountants in any oth@MA licensing jurisdie
tion, the outcome of the revievand the year under
review.

(2) A firm is exempt from the peer review require
mentsin this section if it does notfef or perform attest
servicesas-defined-in-s-442.001 (1), Stats

SecTioN 113. Accy 9.03 of the administrative code
is renumberediccy 6.201, and Accy 6.201 (intro.), as
renumberedis amended to read:

Accy 6.201Reports Report from -board—approved
review programs peer—review program. (intro.) -Each
board—approvegeer reviewl he peer—revievprogram
describedinder s. Accy 6.002 (4) (a) ghall report the
following to the board by December 1 of each even-
numberedyear:

SecTioN 114. Accy 9.04 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 115. Accy 9.05 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTioN 116. Accy 9.06 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTion 117.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) The accounting examining board shall research
thefeasibility of rules establishing continuing education
requirementsfor renewal of a license under section
442.08(1) of the statutes. The board shall prepare a
report describing itsfindings and recommendations,
including a description of any suggesteldanges to the
statutes or the boasdtules, and shall submit the report
to the appropriatstanding committees of the legislature
in the manner provided under section 13.172 (3) of the
statutesho later than December 31, 2016.

(2) The requirementsnder sections 227.21 (2) (a)
and442.01 (2) of the statutes to obtain the consettiteof
attorneygeneral and to hold a public hearing do not apply
with respect to the enactment of this act.

SecTioN 118.Effective dates. This act takes &fct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(1) Notwithstanding section 227.265 of the statutes,
the treatments of provisions dfie administrative code
take effect on the first dayf the 3rd month following
publicationof this act in the \lgconsin Administrative
Register.




